High power efficiency and density
Diodes
and rectifiers
Content
1
Schottky barrier diodes ...................................................................2
Signal Schottky diodes.............................................................................. 2

(VRRM)
average forward
current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
STPS3030C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 30 2 x 15 0.4 15 1 250 150
STPS30l30C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 30 2 x 15 0.37 15 1.5 220 150
STPS30l30DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 30 30 0.45 30 0.75 250 150
STPS4030C TO-220AB 2 30 2 x 15 0.4 20 1 220 150
STPS41l30C D²PAK 2 30 2 x 20 0.38 20 1.5 220 150
STPS60l30C TO-247 2 30 2 x 30 0.38 30 4 600 150
40 V
STPS0540Z SOD-123 1 40 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.04 5.5 150
1n5819 DO-35 1 40 1 0.5 1 0.5 25 150
STPS140 SMA, SMB 1 40 1 0.45 1 0.012 60 150
STPS140Z SOD-123 1 40 1 0.51 1 0.04 5.5 150
STPS1l40 SMA, SMB 1 40 1 0.42 1 0.035 60 150
STPS1l40M STmite 1 40 1 0.4 1 0.063 50 150
STPS2l40 SMAflat, SMB, SMBflat 1 40 2 0.34 2 0.22 75 150
STPS340 DPAK, SMBflat, SMB, SMC 1 40 3 0.57 3 0.02 75 150
STPS3l40 SMBflat, SMC 1 40 3 0.44 3 0.1 75 150
STPS5l40 DO-201AD 1 40 5 0.44 5 0.2 150 150
STPS640C DPAK 2 40 2 x 3 0.57 3 0.1 75 150
STPS10l40C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 40 2 x 5 0.46 5 0.2 150 150
45 V
STPS3l45aF SMAflat 1 45 3 0.51 3 0.3 75 150
STPS745 D²PAK, TO-220AC, TO-220FPAC 1 45 7 0.57 7.5 0.1 150 175
STPS1045 TO-220AC, TO-220FPAC 1 45 10 0.6 10 0.1 180 175
STPS1045B DPAK 1 45 10 0.57 10 0.1 75 175
STPS1045DEE PowerFLAT™ 3.3 x 3.3 1 45 10 0.53 10 0.2 100 175
STPS1545 TO-220AC, TO-220FPAC 1 45 15 0.57 15 0.2 220 175
STPS1545C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 45 2 x 7.5 0.72 15 0.1 150 175
STPS15l45C DPAK 2 45 2 x 7.5 0.63 15 1 75 150
STPS2045C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 45 2 x 10 0.72 20 0.1 180 175
STPS2045CH IPAK 2 45 2 x 10 0.72 20 0.1 150 175
STPS20l45C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 45 2 x 10 0.5 10 0.2 180 150

current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
STPS2545C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 45 2 x 12.5 0.72 25 0.125 200 175
STPS3045C D²PAK,TO-220AB, TO-247, TOP3 Ins 2 45 2 x 15 0.72 30 0.2 220 175
STPS3045DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 45 30 0.56 30 0.3 200 175
STPS30l45C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC,
TO-247 2 45 2 x 15 0.5 15 0.4 220 150
STPS30S45C TO-247, TO-220AB 2 45 2 x 15 0.6 15 0.2 180 150
STPS4045C TO-247 2 45 2 x 20 0.63 20 0.2 220 175
STPS40l45C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-247 2 45 2 x 20 0.49 20 0.6 220 150
STPS41l45C D²PAK 2 45 2 x 20 0.47 20 1.2 220 150
STPS5045S D²PAK 1 45 50 0.56 50 0.36 600 200
STPS6045C TO-247 2 45 2 x 30 0.78 60 0.5 400 175
STPS60l45C TO-247 2 45 2 x 30 0.72 60 1.5 220 150
STPS61l45C TO-220AB, TO-247 2 45 2 x 30 0.51 30 1.5 500 150
STPS16045 ISOTOP 2 45 2 x 80 0.9 160 1 900 150
STPS24045 ISOTOP 2 45 2 x 120 0.87 240 2 1500 150
60 V
STPS0560Z SOD-123 1 60 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.05 5.5 150
STPS160 SMA, SMB 1 60 1 0.57 1 0.004 75 150
STPS1l60 DO-41, SMA, Stmite flat 1 60 1 0.54 1 0.05 40 150
STPS2l60 DO-41, SMA, SMBflat 1 60 2 0.55 2 0.1 75 150
STPS3l60 DO-15, DO-201AD, SMB, SMBflat 1 60 3 0.59 3 0.15 100 150
STPS3l60S SMC 1 60 3 0.65 3 0.055 75 150
STPS5l60 DO-201AD, SMC, SMB 1 60 5 0.48 5 0.22 150 150
STPS660CB DPAK 2 60 2 x 3 0.59 3 0.03 50 125
STPS10l60 TO-220AC 1 60 10 0.56 10 0.35 220 150
STPS10l60C TO-220FPAC 2 60 2 x 5 0.52 5 0.22 180 150
STPS15l60C DPAK 2 60 2 x 7.5 0.57 7.5 0.2 75 150
STPS20l60C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220NL 2 60 2 x 10 0.56 10 0.35 220 150
STPS20M60 TO-220AC 1 60 20 0.585 20 0.13 400 150
STPS20M60C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 60 2 x 10 0.57 10 0.065 300 150
STPS20M60S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 60 20 0.505 20 0.125 600 150
7
PowER SCHoTTky DioDES
Part number Package number of
diodes
Repetitive peak
reverse voltage
(VRRM)
average forward
current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
STPS20SM60 TO-220AC 1 60 20 0.6 20 0.085 400 150
STPS20SM60C TO-220AC 2 60 2 x 10 0.6 10 0.04 220 150
STPS20SM60S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 60 20 0.58 20 0.085 400 150
STPS3060C TO-247 2 60 2 x 15 0.75 15 0.15 200 150
STPS30H60C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 60 2 x 15 0.57 15 0.06 230 175
STPS30l60C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220AB narrow
leads, TO-247 2 60 2 x 15 0.56 15 0.48 230 150
STPS30M60 TO-220AC, D²PAK 1 60 30 0.52 30 0.165 450 150
STPS30M60C TO-220AC 2 60 2 x 15 0.53 15 0.08 400 150
STPS30M60DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 60 30 0.67 30 0.09 250 150
STPS30M60S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 60 30 0.535 30 0.165 600 150
STPS30SM60 TO-220AC 1 60 30 0.635 30 0.135 400 150
STPS30SM60C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 60 2 x 15 0.62 15 0.065 300 150
STPS30SM60S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 60 30 0.57 30 0.135 600 150
STPS40M60C  TO-220AB 2 60 2 x 20 0.535 20 0.11 220 150
STPS40SM60C TO-220AB 2 60 2 x 20 0.575 20 0.09 400 150
STPS41l60C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 60 2 x 20 0.58 20 0.6 220 150
STPS61l60C TO-220AB, TO-247 2 60 2 x 30 0.62 30 0.8 400 150
STPS80l60C Max247 2 60 2 x 40 0.56 40 1.8 400 150
80 V
STPS10SM80C TO-220FPAC 2 80 2 x 5 0.745 5 0.015 150 175
STPS20SM80C  TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 80 2 x 10 0.78 20 0.025 220 175
STPS30M80C TO-220AB 2 80 2 x 15 0.795 30 0.04 150 175
STPS30SM80C TO-220FPAC 2 80 2 x 15 0.83 30 0.04 220 175
STPS40M80C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 80 2 x 20 0.795 40 0.065 200 175
100 V
STPS1H100 SMA, SMAflat, SMB 1 100 1 0.62 1 0.004 50 175
STPS1H100MF STmiteFlat 1 100 1 0.62 1 0.004 50 175
STPS2H100 SMA, SMAflat, SMB, SMBflat 1 100 2 0.65 2 0.001 75 175
STPS2H100Rl DO-35 1 100 2 0.7 2 0.001 50 175
STPS3H100 SMB, SMBflat 1 100 3 0.68 3 0.001 75 175
8
PowER SCHoTTky DioDES
Part number Package number of
diodes
Repetitive peak
reverse voltage
(VRRM)
average forward
current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
STPS5H100 DPAK, IPAK 1 100 5 0.61 5 0.0035 75 175
STPS6M100DEE PowerFLAT™ 3.3 x 3.3 1 100 6 0.64 6 0.003 100 150
STPS8H100 D²PAK, TO-220AC, TO-220FPAC 1 100 8 0.58 8 0.0045 250 175
STPS8H100DEE PowerFLAT™ 3.3 x 3.3 1 100 8 0.68 8 0.0045 100 175
STPS10H100C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC,
TO-220AB narrow leads 2 100 2 x 5 0.71 10 0.0035 180 175
STPS15H100C DPAK 2 100 2 x 7.5 0.67 7.5 0.003 75 175
STPS16H100C D²PAK 2 100 2 x 8 0.64 8 0.0036 200 175
STPS20100 TO-220AB 2 100 2 x 10 0.95 20 0.15 200 175
STPS20H100C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC,
TO-220AB narrow leads 2 100 2 x 10 0.77 10 0.0045 250 175
STPS20M100S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 1 100 20 0.69 20 0.04 530 150
STPS20S100C  TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 100 2 x 10 0.71 10 0.0035 180 175
STPS20SM100S  I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 100 20 0.7 20 0.03 350 150
STPS30100ST TO-220AB 1 100 30 0.655 30 0.175 300 150
STPS30H100C  TO-220AB, TO-220AB narrow leads,
TO-247 2 100 2 x 15 0.8 15 0.005 250 175
STPS30H100DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 100 30 0.71 30 0.006 250 150
STPS30M100DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 100 30 0.73 30 0.1 200 150
STPS30M100S I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 1 100 30 0.655 30 0.175 300 150
STPS30SM100S D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 1 100 30 0.69 30 0.045 530 150
STPS40H100Cw TO-247 2 100 2 x 20 0.61 20 0.01 300 175
STPS40M100C I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 100 2 x 20 0.64 20 0.07 530 150
STPS40SM100C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 100 2 x 20 0.665 20 0.045 530 150
STPS41H100C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB 2 100 2 x 20 0.67 20 0.01 220 175
STPS60H100C TO-220AB 2 100 2 x 30 0.72 30 0.01 300 175
STPS61H100C TO-247 2 100 2 x 30 0.67 30 0.016 450 175
STPS80H100 ISOTOP 2 100 2 x 40 0.65 40 0.02 700 150
STPS80H100C Max247 2 100 2 x 40 0.7 40 0.02 400 175
STPS160H100 ISOTOP 2 100 2 x 80 0.68 80 0.04 1000 150
9
PowER SCHoTTky DioDES
Part number Package number of
diodes
Repetitive peak
reverse voltage
(VRRM)
average forward
current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
120 V
STPS10120C TO-220AB 2 120 2 x 5 0.85 5 0.006 120 175
STPS20120C DPAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB,
TO-220AB narrow leads 2 120 2 x 10 0.74 10 0.01 150 175
STPS20120D TO-220AC 1 120 20 0.66 10 0.02 200 175
STPS20M120S I²PAK, TO-220AB narrow leads 1 120 20 0.57 10 0.275 240 150
STPS20SM120S I²PAK, TO-220AB narrow leads,
TO-220FP 1 120 20 0.62 10 0.21 220 150
STPS40M120C I²PAK, TO-220AB,
TO-220AB narrow leads 2 120 2 x 10 0.67 20 0.37 220 150
STPS30120C TO-220AB, TO-220AB narrow leads 2 120 2 x 15 0.74 15 0.015 180 175
STPS30120DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 120 30 0.75 30 0.035 200 150
STPS30l120C I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 120 2 x 15 0.71 15 0.2 220 150
STPS30M120S I²PAK, TO-220AB narrow leads 1 120 30 0.73 30 0.345 260 150
STPS30SM120S I²PAK, TO-220AB narrow leads,
TO-220FP 1 120 30 0.76 30 0.275 240 150
STPS40120C TO-220AB 2 120 2 x 20 0.73 20 0.025 200 175
STPS40SM120C I²PAK, TO-220AB,
TO-220AB narrow leads 2 120 2 x 20 0.69 20 0.275 210 150
150 V
STPS1150 DO-35, SMA, Stmite 1 150 1 0.67 1 0.001 50 175
STPS2150 DO-15, SMA 1 150 2 0.67 2 0.0015 75 175
STPS3150 DO-201AD, SMB, SMBflat 1 150 3 0.67 3 0.002 80 175
STPS10150C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 150 2 x 5 0.75 5 0.002 120 175
STPS16150C TO-220AB 2 150 2 x 8 0.75 8 0.003 150 175
STPS20150C D²PAK, I²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 150 2 x 10 0.75 10 0.005 180 175
STPS30150C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC, TO-247 2 150 2 x 15 0.75 15 0.0065 220 175
STPS40150C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-247 2 150 2 x 20 0.75 20 0.008 250 175
STPS60150C TO-220AB 2 150 2 x 30 0.76 30 0.015 270 175
STPS61150C TO-247 2 150 2 x 30 0.67 30 0.02 500 175
STPS80150C TO-247 2 150 2 x 40 0.74 40 0.03 500 175
10
PowER SCHoTTky DioDES
Part number Package number of
diodes
Repetitive peak
reverse voltage
(VRRM)
average forward
current (iF)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
170 V
STPS2170aF SMA Flat 1 170 2 0.67 2 0.028 70 175
STPS3170 SMA Flat, SMB Flat 1 170 3 0.67 3 0.04 75 175
STPS8170DEE PowerFLAT™ 3.3 x 3.3 1 170 8 0.72 8 0.015 100 175
STPS10170C D²PAK, DPAK 2 170 2 x 5 0.75 5 0.01 75 175
STPS1170aF SMA Flat 1 170 1 0.67 1 0.015 45 175
STPS16170C D²PAK, DPAK, I²PAK 2 170 2 x 8 0.75 8 0.015 150 175
STPS20170C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-220FPAC 2 170 2 x 10 0.86 20 0.015 180 175
STPS30170C D²PAK, TO-247 2 170 2 x 15 0.86 30 0.02 220 175
STPS30170DJF PowerFLAT™ 5 x 6 1 170 30 0.79 30 0.015 200 150
STPS40170C D²PAK, TO-220AB, TO-247 2 170 2 x 20 0.75 20 0.03 250 175
STPS60170C TO-220AB 2 170 2 x 30 0.76 30 0.035 270 175
STPS61170C TO-247 2 170 2 x 30 0.67 30 0.06 500 175
STPS80170C TO-247 2 170 2 x 40 0.74 40 0.08 500 175
STPS200170TV1 ISOTOP 2 170 2 x 100 0.68 100 0.2 700 150
200 V
STPS2200 SMB, SMBflat 1 200 2 0.64 2 0.005 180 175
STPS20200C D²PAK, TO-220AB,
TO-220AB narrow leads, TO-220FPAB 2 200 20 0.7 10 0.015 180 175
STPS60SM200C TO-247 2 200 2 x 30 0.69 30 0.05 500 175
STPS4S200 DPAK,SMC, SMB Flat 1 200 4 0.71 4 0.025 130 175
11
Silicon-carbide diodes
Part number Package number of
diodes

(@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
Total capacitive
charge (Qc)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) max (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) (nC) max (a) max (°C)
low VF 600 V SiC diodes
STPSC406 TO-220AC, DPAK 1 600 4 1.9 4 0.05 3 14 175
STPSC606 D²PAK, TO-220AC 1 600 6 1.7 6 0.075 6 27 175
STPSC806 D²PAK, TO-220AC 1 600 8 1.7 8 0.1 10 30 175
STPSC1006  TO-220AC 1 600 10 1.7 10 0.15 12 40 175
STPSC1206 TO-220AC 1 600 12 1.7 12 0.15 12 50 175
STPSC2006C TO-247 2 600 2 x 10 1.7 10 0.15 12 40 175
STPSC40065C TO-247 2 650 2 x 20 1.7 20 0.3 42 70 175
High surge 650 V SiC diodes
STPSC4H065 DPAK, TO-220AC, TO-220AC Ins 1 650 4 1.75 4 0.04 12.5 38 175
STPSC6H065 D²PAK; TO-220AC; DPAK,
TO-220AC Ins 1 650 6 1.75 6 0.06 18 60 175
STPSC8H065 D²PAK, DPAK, TO-220AC,
TO-220AC Ins 1 650 8 1.75 8 0.08 23.5 75 175
STPSC8H065C DPAK; D2PAK; TO-220AC 2 650 2 x 4 1.75 4 0.04 12.5 38 175
STPSC10H065 D²PAK, TO-220AC, DPAK,
TO-220AC Ins, Power Flat 5x6 1 650 10 1.75 10 0.10 28.5 100 175
STPSC12H065 TO-220AC, D²PAK 1 650 12 1.75 12 0.12 36 100 175
STPSC12H065C D²PAK, TO-220AC 2 650 12 1.75 6 0.06 18 60 175
STPSC12065 TO-220 1 650 12 1.45 12 0.15 36 50 175
STPSC16H065C TO-220AB, D2PAK 2 650 16 1.75 8 0.08 23.5 75 175
STPSC8H065C TO-220AB 2 650 8 1.75 4 0.04 12.5 38 175
STPSC20H065C TO-220AB; TO-247; D²PAK 2 650 10 1.75 10 0.1 28.5 100 175
STPSC20065 TO-247, TO-220AC, TO-220AC Ins 1 650 20 1.45 20 0.3 62 90 175
Dual in series High surge 650 V SiC diode
STPSC10TH13Ti TO-220AB Ins 2 650 10 1.75 10 0.1 28.5 90 175
STPSC6TH13Ti TO-220AB Ins 2 650 6 1.75 6 0.06 18 60 175
STPSC8TH13Ti TO-220AB Ins 2 650 8 1.75 8 0.08 23.5 75 175

VF measure
condition
(@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
Total capacitive
charge (Qc)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) max (a) max (V) (a) max (ma) (nC) max (a) max (°C)
1200 V
STPSC6H12B-TR1 DPAK-2L 1 1200 6 1.86 6 0.40 28 36 175
STPSC10H12 TO-220AC; D²PAK 1 1200 10 1.5 10 0.06 57 71 175
STPSC15H12 TO-220AC 1 1200 15 1.5 15 0.09 94 105 175
STPSC20H12 TO-220AC; D²PAK; TO-247 1 1200 20 1.5 20 0.12 130 140 175
Silicon-carbide diodes
13
UlTRaFaST RECTiFiERS 200 V, 300 V anD 400 V
Part number Package number of

reverse voltage (VRRM)
average rectified
current (io)
Forward
voltage (VF)
VF measure
condition (@ iF)
Reverse
current (iR)
non-repetitive
peak forward surge
current (iFSM)
Junction
temperature (Tj)
max (V) max (a) max (V)  (a) max (ma) max (a) max (°C)
FERD15S50 PowerFLAT 5x6 1 50 15 0.48 10 0.65 80 150
FERD20H100 DPAK, TO-220FPAB, IPAK,
TO-220AB 1 100 20 0.51 5 0.14 150 175
FERD20M60 I²PAK, TO-220AB 1 60 20 0.35 5 0.23 275 175
FERD20U50 PowerFLAT 5x6, Power SMC 1 50 20 0.51 20 0.8 180 150
FERD20U60 PowerFLAT 5x6, Power SMC 1 60 20 0.51 20 0.8 180 150
FERD30SM100DJFTR PowerFLAT 5x6 1 100 30 0.555 10 0.15 180 175
FERD30SM100ST TO-220AB 1 100 30 0.545 10 0.15 250 175
FERD30M45C D²PAK, TO-220AB, I²PAK 2 45 30 0.47 15 0.6 250 175
FERD30S50 PowerFLAT 5x6 1 50 30 0.44 15 1.2 180 150
FERD30H100S TO-220AB, IPAK, DPAK 1 100 30 0.47 5 0.13 150 175
FERD40U50CFP TO-220FPAB 2 50 40 0.43 15 0.8 250 175
FERD40M45C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 45 40 0.5 20 0.65 275 175
FERD40U45C D²PAK, TO-220AB 2 45 40 0.385 20 1.8 275 175
FERD40H100S TO-220AB, D²PAK 1 100 40 0.51 10 0.19 440 175
FERD60M45C TO-220AB 2 45 60 0.55 30 0.55 275 175
FERD60U45C TO-220AB 2 45 60 0.5 20 1.5 300 175
26
Ordering information
STaa bb c ddd e f g h
Connection type
Void two-lead configuration
C dual common cathode
S single in three-lead package
Packing type
Through-hole packages
Void Axial: DO-41, DO-15, DO-201
D TO-220AC
DI TO-220I
T TO-220AB
FP TO-220FPAB
PI DOP3I
R I²PAK
H IPAK
W TO-247, DO-247